

No. 21-2523

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, and
LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIES,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

JAY R. PRITZKER,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Illinois,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
In Case No. 1:20-cv-02782 before The Honorable Robert W. Gettleman

PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....viii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. CHURCHES’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT, AND THE EXCEPTIONS TO MOOTNESS PLAINLY APPLY TO CHURCHES’ CLAIMS.....2

 A. The Governor Ignores the Supreme Court’s Unequivocal Holdings That His Challenged Restrictions Do Not Moot a Claim If He Retains the Authority to Reinstate Prior Restrictions.....2

 B. The Governor Fails to Address Precedent Demonstrating That His Orders Were Too Short in Duration to Be Fully Adjudicated.....3

 1. A matter is not “fully litigated” unless there is time for appellate and Supreme Court review.....4

 2. The Governor’s lengthiest order was not in place long enough to be fully litigated.....6

 3. Government action that is inherently temporary necessarily meets the capable of repetition, yet evading review exception.....7

 4. Churches did not waive the capable of repetition yet evading review argument.....8

 C. The Governor Fails to Satisfy His Burden Under the Voluntary Cessation Exception to Mootness.....9

1.	Even the Governor’s brief fails to demonstrate it is “absolutely clear” that hhe will never again reinstate discriminatory restrictions on Churches’ religious worship services.....	9
2.	The Governor maintained the constitutionality of his restrictions long after it became clear that they were unconstitutional under unequivocal Supreme Court precedent.....	11
II.	CHURCHES’ AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES AND CLAIMS FOR A PERMANENT INJUNCTION SURVIVE MOOTNESS.....	13
A.	Churches’ As-Applied Challenges Are Necessarily Backward Looking at the Governor’s Past Unconstitutional Actions.....	13
B.	If Preliminary Injunctive Relief Is Still Permissible for Modified Restrictions, Which It Is Under <i>Tandon</i> , Then Claims for Permanent Injunctive Relief Must Necessarily Remain Justiciable Where the Governor Retains the Authority to Reinstate Past Restrictions.....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	16
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPE-FACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	17
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....	12
<i>Alaska Ctr. for Env't v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 698 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Allen v. City of Chicago</i> , 865 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	15
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	14
<i>Breneisen v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Brown v. Colegio De Abagados de Puerto Rico</i> , 613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Cedar Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 560 F.2d 1153 (4th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	6
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1460 (2021).....	12
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1290 (2021).....	12
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1289 (2021).....	12
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....	12

<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....	12
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Horizon Bank & Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 391 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Kingdomware Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	6
<i>Marshall v. Local Union 20, Int’l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 611 F.2d 645 (6th Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....	14
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkely Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir 1998).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Ducey</i> , No. CV-16-01538-PHX-NVW, 2019 WL 4750138 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2019).....	11
<i>Praxis Prop., Inc. v. Colonial Sav. Bank, S.L.A.</i> , 947 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Robinson v. City of Chicago</i> , 868 F.2d 959 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Murphy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 972 (2020).....	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 713 (2021).....	3, 12

<i>Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	6
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	4
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1289 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	9, 10
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	4, 6
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l.</i> , 563 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	11
<i>Video Tutorial Servs., Inc. v. MCI Tele. Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15
STATUTES	
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....	i, ii, iii, iv, v
OTHER	
Wright & Miller, 13A Fed. Prac. & Procedure Juris. 2d §3533.7 (1984).....	15
